

No. 24-309

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GABRIEL GRAY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHY JENNINGS, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF DELAWARE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Kathleen M. Jennings	David E. Ross
Zachary Stirparo	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DELAWARE DEPART-	Garrett B. Moritz
MENT OF JUSTICE	ROSS ARONSTAM &
Carvel State Office	MORITZ LLP
Building	1313 North Market
820 N. French Street	Street
6th Floor	Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801	Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400	(302) 576-1602
	dross@ramllp.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Delaware’s legislature enacts two gun safety bills to regulate certain assault weapons and large-capacity magazines .....	4
Plaintiffs wait five months or more to seek a preliminary injunction based on their “desire” to acquire restricted assault weapons .....	5
The district court denies a preliminary injunction, finding no likelihood of success and no irreparable harm.....	8
Plaintiffs pursue this appeal and put all district court proceedings on hold .....	12
The court of appeals affirms, declining plaintiffs’ request to exempt them from having to show irreparable harm .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. There Is No Circuit Split On The Question Presented. ....	16

II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address	
The Question Presented.....	22
A. Petitioners do not challenge the Third Circuit’s other bases for affirmance. ....	23
B. Petitioners cannot establish standing.....	24
III. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	35
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 18, 19
<i>BE the Bush Recovery Ministries v.</i> <i>Coffee Cnty.</i> , No. 22-5391, 2023 WL 110775 (6th Cir. Jan. 5, 2023) .....	20
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of</i> <i>Educ. of N.Y.C.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	24
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	25
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22

<i>Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Covino v. Patrissi</i> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	11, 26
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	33, 35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	34
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	28

<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	18
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24, 28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	24, 26, 27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	9, 10, 11, 34
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	28
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	36

<i>Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014).....	32
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	34
<i>Shaffer v. Globe Prot., Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Standard Drywall, Inc. v. United States</i> , 668 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....	30, 32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	29
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26



<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	24
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	30
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	33, 34
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019).....	24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13, 23, 30, 36

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Del. Code tit. 11,	
§ 1448 .....	28
§ 1448A.....	28
§ 1464 .....	4
§ 1465 .....	4
§ 1466 .....	4
§ 1466(a).....	4
§ 1466(b).....	4
§ 1466(c) .....	5

§ 1467 .....	4
§ 1468(2).....	5
§ 1469(a).....	5
§ 1469(c) .....	5
§ 1469(d).....	5

**Other Authorities**

2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (2d ed. 1839) .....	30
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	13
